



**Procurement of Acquisition Support
Services (PASS)**

Led by the State of **Hawaii**

Master Agreement #: 19-19-07 (*hereinafter "Master Agreement"*)

Contractor: **Ikaso Consulting, LLC** (*hereinafter "Contractor"*)

Lead State: **STATE OF HAWAII** (*hereinafter "Lead State"*)

Amendment #1 of Master Agreement (Master Agreement #19-19-07) for Procurement of Acquisition Support Services (PASS), is made and entered into by and between the Lead State acting by and through the Department of Accounting and General Services, State Procurement Office, a State of Hawaii governmental agency ("State") on behalf of the NASPO ValuePoint Cooperative Purchasing Program.

AGREEMENT

1. Amendment – Term of the Master Agreement. The Master Agreement has a base period of two (2) years and shall terminate unless it is extended. Per the term of the Master Agreement, the Master Agreement may be extended for up to three (3) additional 12-month periods or parts thereof at the Lead State's discretion, by mutual agreement and upon review of requirements of Participating Entities, current market conditions, and Contractor Performance. The Lead State has made the determination and chooses to exercise the first 12-month optional period to extend the Master Agreement from June 6, 2021 to June 5, 2022.
2. Amendment – Hourly Rates:
 - a. Per the Master Agreement, all labor category rates must be guaranteed for the initial term and additional years of the Master Agreement.
 - b. Hourly rates in optional periods were allowed to be adjusted at no more than a 2% inflation rate. See Exhibit 2 for rates for Year 3 applicable to this amendment and extension period.
 - c. All rates shall be guaranteed for each year as part of the Master Agreement. Requests for price adjustment, other than the adjusted price offered shall not be considered.
3. Amendment - Special Provisions for Purchases During Declared Disaster: The attached Exhibit A, Required FEMA Disaster Provisions are made part of this addendum under this Agreement. FEMA requires certain provisions to receive reimbursement.

NASPO ValuePoint
AMENDMENT #1
MASTER AGREEMENT





**Procurement of Acquisition Support
Services (PASS)**

Led by the State of **Hawaii**

4. Amendment – Business Address Change: Address for Ikaso Consulting, LLC is changed from 1001 Bayhill Drive, Suite 200, San Bruno, CA 94066 to 533 Airport Blvd, Suite 400, Burlingame, CA 94010
-

THE PARTIES HERETO HAVE EXECUTED THIS AMENDMENT THROUGH THEIR DULY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES WITH FULL KNOWLEDGE OF AND AGREEMENT WITH ITS TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

CONTRACTOR: Ikaso Consulting, LLC	LEAD STATE: State of Hawaii
Signature: 	Signature: 
Name: Reiko Osaki	Name: Bonnie Kahakui, Department of Accounting Services, State Procurement Office
Title: President & CEO	Title: Acting Administrator
Date: 05/24/2021	Date: 05/25/2021

APPROVED AS TO FORM:



Deputy Attorney General

IKASO CONSULTING, LLC

Exhibit 2 - Hourly Labor Rates

	Base Period: Year 1 and 2		Optional Period: Year 3		Optional Period: Year 4		Optional Period: Year 5	
Labor Categories	Fully Burdened Hourly Rate - Off-site	Fully Burdened Hourly Rate - On-site	Fully Burdened Hourly Rate - Off-site	Fully Burdened Hourly Rate - On-site	Fully Burdened Hourly Rate - Off-site	Fully Burdened Hourly Rate - On-site	Fully Burdened Hourly Rate - Off-site	Fully Burdened Hourly Rate - On-site
Program Director	\$ 195.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 198.90	\$ 198.90	\$ 202.87	\$ 202.87	\$ 206.92	\$ 206.93
Program Manager	\$ 195.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 198.90	\$ 198.90	\$ 202.87	\$ 202.87	\$ 206.92	\$ 206.93
Subject Matter Expert III	\$ 195.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 198.90	\$ 198.90	\$ 202.87	\$ 202.87	\$ 206.92	\$ 206.93
Subject Matter Expert II	\$ 195.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 198.90	\$ 198.90	\$ 202.87	\$ 202.87	\$ 206.92	\$ 206.93
Subject Matter Expert I	\$ 195.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 198.90	\$ 198.90	\$ 202.87	\$ 202.87	\$ 206.92	\$ 206.93
Acquisition Support Specialist III	\$ 195.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 198.90	\$ 198.90	\$ 202.87	\$ 202.87	\$ 206.92	\$ 206.93
Acquisition Support Specialist II	\$ 195.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 198.90	\$ 198.90	\$ 202.87	\$ 202.87	\$ 206.92	\$ 206.93
Acquisition Support Specialist I	\$ 195.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 198.90	\$ 198.90	\$ 202.87	\$ 202.87	\$ 206.92	\$ 206.93
Analyst II	\$ 195.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 198.90	\$ 198.90	\$ 202.87	\$ 202.87	\$ 206.92	\$ 206.93
Analyst I	\$ 195.00	\$ 195.00	\$ 198.90	\$ 198.90	\$ 202.87	\$ 202.87	\$ 206.92	\$ 206.93

Note:	At minimum, Contractor shall honor prices noted for each labor category, on-site or off-site, in each period.
-------	---

Definitions:	
Off-site	Offeror's Place of Work
On-site	Government (any state or political subdivision) Place of Work

SPECIAL PROVISIONS

(REQUIRED FEMA DISASTER PROVISIONS)

1. Administrative, Contractual, or Legal Remedies

For all contracts greater or equal to \$150,000, which is the current Simplified Acquisition Threshold set by the Civilian Agency Acquisition Council and the Defense Acquisition Regulations Council pursuant to 41 U.S.C. § 1908, Contractor agrees to be bound by the administrative, contractual, or legal remedies set forth in the State of Hawaii, General Conditions (AG-008), which govern contractors' violation or breach of contract terms and appropriate sanctions and penalties.

2. Termination for Cause and for Convenience

For all contracts in excess of \$10,000, Contractor agrees to be bound by the termination for cause and for convenience provisions set forth in the State of Hawaii, General Conditions (AG-008).

3. Equal Employment Opportunity

If this contract is for construction, Contractor agrees, pursuant to the requirements provided in 2 C.F.R. Part 200, Appendix II, and 41 C.F.R. § 60-1.4(b), as follows:

(A) Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. The contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed, and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following:

Employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. The contractor agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.

(B) Contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, or national origin.

(C) Contractor will not discharge or in any other manner discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because such employee or applicant has inquired about, discussed, or disclosed the compensation of the employee or applicant or another employee or applicant. This provision shall not apply to instances in which an employee who has access to the compensation information of other employees or applicants as a part of such employee's essential job functions discloses the compensation of such other employees or applicants to individuals who do not otherwise have access to such information, unless such disclosure is in response to a formal complaint or charge, in furtherance of an investigation, proceeding, hearing, or action, including an investigation conducted by the employer, or is consistent with the contractor's legal duty to furnish information.

(D) Contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided advising the said labor union or workers' representatives of the contractor's commitments under this section, and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.

(E) Contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965 [Part I - Nondiscrimination in Government Employment; Part II - Nondiscrimination in Employment by Government Contractors and Subcontractors; Part III - Nondiscrimination Provisions in Federally Assisted Construction Contracts], and the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor.

(F) Contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and by rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by the administering agency and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations, and orders.

(G) In the event of Contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract or with any of the said rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be canceled, terminated, or suspended in whole or in part and Contractor may be declared ineligible for further Government contracts or federally assisted construction contracts in accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other sanctions may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise provided by law.

(H) Contractor also agrees to include the following language in every subcontract or purchase order (unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of

the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965), followed by the provisions of subparagraphs (A) through (G) in this paragraph 3, so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor.

Contractor shall incorporate or cause to be incorporated into any contract for construction work, or modification thereof, as defined in the regulations of the Secretary of Labor at 41 C.F.R. chapter 60, which is paid for in whole or in part with funds obtained from the federal government or borrowed on the credit of the federal government pursuant to a grant, contract, loan, insurance, or guarantee, or undertaken pursuant to any federal program involving such grant, contract, loan, insurance or guarantee, the following equal opportunity clause:

[followed by Subsections (A) through (G)]

Contractor will take such action with respect to any subcontract or purchase order as the administering agency may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions, including sanctions for non-compliance, provided, however, that in the event Contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such direction by the administering agency, the contractor may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the United States.

4. Davis-Bacon Act

If the Davis-Bacon Act, 40 U.S.C. §§ 3141-3148, is applicable to this contract, Contractor agrees to comply with all provisions of the Davis-Bacon Act and shall pay wages to laborers and mechanics at a rate not less than the prevailing wages specified in a wage determination made by the Secretary of Labor. Contractor also agrees to pay wages not less than once a week. Contractor accepts the current prevailing wage determination issued by the federal Department of Labor. Contractor also agrees to comply with the Copeland "Anti Kickback" Act, 40 U.S.C. § 3145 and Department of Labor regulations, 29 C.F.R. Part 3, and shall not induce, by any means, any person employed in the construction, completion, or repair of public work, to give up any part of the compensation to which he or she is otherwise entitled. The State shall report all suspected or reported violations of the Copeland Anti Kickback Act to FEMA.

To the extent applicable, Contractor's subcontracts shall also require subcontractor to comply with the Davis-Bacon Act, 40 U.S.C. §§ 3141-3148, the Copeland Anti Kickback Act, 40 U.S.C. § 3145, and 29 C.F.R. Part 3, and Contractor shall be responsible for the compliance by any subcontractor or lower tier subcontractor with all of these contract clauses.

5. Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act

If this contract is in excess of \$100,000 and involves the employment of mechanics or laborers, Contractor agrees to comply with the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, 40 U.S.C. §§ 3701-3708, and the accompanying Department of Labor regulations, 29 C.F.R. Part 5. Contractor, pursuant to 40 U.S.C. § 3702, shall compute the wages of every mechanic and laborer on the basis of a standard work week of 40 hours. Work in excess of the standard work week is permissible provided that the Contractor shall compensate the worker at a rate of not less than one and a half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of 40 hours in the work week. If this contract includes construction work, Contractor shall not require any laborer or mechanic performing work under this contract to perform such work in surroundings or under working conditions which are unsanitary, hazardous or dangerous, provided however, that such requirements shall not apply for purchases of supplies or materials or of articles ordinarily available on the open market, or for contracts for transportation.

6. Clean Air Act and Federal Water Pollution Control Act

Contractor agrees to comply with paragraph 40 (Pollution Control) of the State of Hawaii, General Conditions (AG-008), and all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q, and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387, and will report violations to FEMA and the Regional office of the Environmental Protection Agency.

7. Energy Efficiency

To the extent applicable to this contract, Contractor agrees to comply with all applicable mandatory standards and policies relating to energy efficiency of the State.

8. Excluded Parties List System

Contractor understands and agrees that if Contractor is listed on the government-wide Excluded Parties List System in the System for Award Management at www.SAM.gov as suspended or debarred, Contractor cannot be awarded this contract.

9. Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment

If this contract is for an award of \$100,000 or more, Contractor shall file a written declaration with the State agency identified as the contracting agency for this project certifying that Contractor has not and will not use federally appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any federal agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any federal contract, grant or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C. § 1352. Included within the written declaration shall be the name of any registrant under the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995 who has made lobbying contacts on behalf of Contractor with respect to this contract. Contractor also agrees to disclose any lobbying with non-federal funds that takes place in connection with obtaining any federal award.

10. Recovered and Recycled Materials

To the extent applicable to this contract, Contractor agrees to comply with section 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act. Section 6002 requires Contractor to use only items, designated in guidelines of the Environmental Protection Agency at 40 C.F.R. part 247, that contain the highest percentage of recovered materials practicable, consistent with maintaining a satisfactory level of competition, where the purchase price of the item exceeds \$10,000.